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MURIA ACJ: The Accused stands charged for the crime of 

manslaughter contrary to section 192(1) of the Penal Code. He has 

pleaded Not Guilty to the charge. 

I remind myself right from the beginning that the onus is on the 

prosecution to establish the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable 

doubt. 

The facts of the case are that on 19 April 1992 at about 9 

o'clock in the evening, the deceased, the accused and other relatives 

were sitting outside on the verandah of one Barnabas' house at Tenaru 

Bridge. The deceased felt hungry and went into the house to get some 

sugar for her cup of tea. On seeing this the accused made a remark to 

the deceased that she liked drinking tea all the time. When the 

deceased heard the accused's remark she was upset and pOl1red the 

sugar on the ground. At that time the accused was lying down on a 

bench outside the house. 

The deceased, being still cross, took some cooked tapioca and: 

shot at the accused. Two shots missed but the third shot landed on 

the accused's face. The accused then got '.mor:try .s.nd shot the deceased 

'.vith a seven-battery torch which cont.s.ined some b.s.tteries inside. The 
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torch did not land on the deceased. The accused immediat,ely stood u:!=', 

\-Jent t,o the deceased and bcked her \-:ith his right foot. landing on the 

rig.'1t side of the deceased-s body. 

The accused disputed the number of bd:s delivered to the body 

of t.he deceased. The accused stated that he only kicked the deceased 

witness,es that the accused kid:ed the deceased three t.imes. PWl Emd 

PW2 stated that, t.here were three kicks. P\lJ3 said he saw only one bck 

but he said t,here may be other kid:s, \-:hieh he could not tell. 1 am 

sat.isfied so that, 1 am sure that the accused delivered three kicks to 

the deceased-s body and that those bcks landed on the deceased-s 

right s,ide of her body against her right ribs. 

The deceased fell after the third kicy~ She then stood up and 

::"taggered with her body shaking. She appeared then to be struggling 

t,o t,Me her breath. PWl and PW2 then took the deceased L"1to the 

house and she died shortly after. 

The crime of mans.laughter is provided for under section 192 of 

the Penal Code which provides: 

192 (1) )l.n..v person w-ho by an unlaw"ful act or omission 
causes the death of another' person is guilty of t~'lJe felon."v 
krl0k"1J as manslaughter. An unlawful omission is an omission 
ew'1iotmt,ir1.g to culpable negligence to dische.rge a duty tending 
to the preservation of life or health, whethe:!' such omission 
is or is not accompaJ'lied by e.n intention to cause deatJ] e'l' 
bodily hanJJ. 

(2) Any person v,7ho commns the felony of man.slaughter 
shall be liable to imprisonment for life. " 

The provision clearly requires that for the accused to be guilty 

of manslaughter, the prosecution must prove that the accused causes 

the death of the deceased by an unlawful act. 

There was no medical evidence to ee,tablish the cause of death in 

this cae,e. The prosecution relied mainly on the evidence of the 

witnesses who saw what the ar:-cused did to the deceased and death 

felllowed immediately thereafter. 
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The evidence from PWl is that the accused Y.'as angry after being 

shot at by the deceased with a piece of cooked tapioca y.'hich landed on 

his face. The accused t.ool: a t,orch y.'ith some bat.teries inside and 

shot the deceased with it. The torch missed the deceased and 

immediately stood up and guicyJy moved to the deceased and gave a 

e.tTong angry kid: to the 2ioo2 of the b:)::y of the dece =-geo. The 

deceased then walked to a tank. The accused followed her and gave 

another kick to the same spot on the deceased body. Then the accused 

delivered a third kick t,o the same spot on the deceased's body. It wa.=: 

the third kick which caused the deceased to fall. She then stood up 

and staggered, with her body began shal:ing. 

thereafter. 

She died immediat.ely 

PW2 gave evidence confirming who.t PWl had said. PW2 in 

particular confirmed the three y..icke, which landed on the same place on 

the deceased's body. PW2 also stated that the accused was cross ""hen 

he y.icked the deceased. She confirmed that the deceased died shortly 

following the kicks to her body delivered by the accused. 

PW3 said he saw only one kick. However he so.id if there wet'e 

other kicks, he would not know. 

The accused elected not to give evidence and called no witness 

to give evidence on his behalf. Hie, cautioned statement however, 

having been admitted as evidence, shows that he was very cross when 

the piece of cooked tapioca, s·hot at him by the deceased, landed on 

his face. He retaliated by shooting the deceased with a torch which 

missed the deceased. Immediately, he stood up, and went to the 

deceased kicked the deceased with his right leg, landing on her left 

side of her body to the ribs. The accused said he only kicked the 

deceased once. However, I am satisfied beyond reaEonable doubt on 

the evidence that the accused kicked the deceased three times. Even 

if I accept that the accused kicked the deceased once to the left ribs 
\ 

of the deceased, the evidence clearly shows that Y..icks had also been 

delivered to the right side of the deceased's ribs. Photograph No. 9 

shows a mark on the deceased's body resulting from the kicks delivered 
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"by the accused. Having examined closely photograph No. 9 J am 

satisfied that it shows the deceased's right side of her body to her 

ribs, and not left side as put down by the photographing officer. 

On the evidence before the Court I am satisfied beyond 

reasonable doubt that. the deceased died shortly following the kicks 

delivered "by the accused te, her body particularly tc the right side cf 

her body at her ribs. Those acts of }r.iCY..ing by the accused to the 

deceased's body is clearly an unlawful act with no justification in law 

whatsoever. 

Following the kick~. the deceased etaggered, gas.peel for breo.th 

and was shaking. PWl and PW2 who were preBent throughout the incident 

then assisted the deceased into the house. Her condition 

deteriorated and despite o.ttemptB to revive her, the deceaBed died 

shor·tly thereafter. Ther'e is no evidence of any freBh intervening 

cause between the kicks de livered by the accused to the deceased 

body and the death of the deceased. 

I am satiBlied beyond r'easonable doubt that the deceased's death 

followed as a direct conseQuence of the unlawful act of the accuE.ed. 

That is manslaughter'. 

I therefore find the accused guilty and he is convicted of the 

crime of manslaughter. 

. . 

•. j; \ \ ..... 

(G.J.R Muria) 

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE 
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